
USE AND INSTALLA TT1IOAN IAN9TRUC7TIONS 

( For outdoor unit) 

Thank  you very much  for purchas ing th is  Air  Cond i t ioner .  

P lease read th is  use and insta l la t ion  instruct ions 

carefu l ly before ins ta l l i ng  and  us ing  th is  app l i ance 

and keep th is  manua l  for future reference. 
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For outdoor unit on/y, please refer to the indoor unit's USE AND 
INSTALL TION INSTRUCTIONS for the indoor unit. 

Remote controller operating instructions. See" remote controller 
instructions". 



Safety Instructions J 

• 1 .  To guarantee the unit work normally, please read the manual carefully before 
installation, and try to install strictly according to this manual. 

• 2.  Do not let air enter the refrigeration system or discharge refrigerant when moving the 
air conditioner. 

• 3. Properly ground the air conditioner into the earth. 
• 4. Check the connecting cables and pipes carefully, make sure they are correct and firm 

before connecting the power of the air conditioner. 
• 5. There must be an air-break switch. 
• 6 .  After i n s t a l l i n g ,  the consumer  must  operate the a i r  cond i t i oner  correctly 

accord ing to t h i s  m a n u a l , k e e p  a  su i tab le  storage for ma in tenance  and mov ing  of 
the a i r  cond i t i oner  i n  the future .  

•  7 . T h e F u s e o f t h e u n i t :  

Model Fuse of lndoor unit Fuse ot outdoor unit 

9K(115V) T 3 . 1 5 A o r T  5A250V T 20A250V 

12K(1 15V)  T 3 . 1 5 A o r T  5A250V T 25A250V 

9K-12K(208/230V) T 3 . 1 5 A o r T  5A250V T 15A250V 

18K(208/230V) T 3 . 1 5 A o r T  5A250V T 20A250V 

24K-36K(208/230V) T 3 . 1 5 A o r T  5A250V T 30A250V 

• 8 .  A  res idua l  current  dev ice(RCD)wi th  the rat ing of above 1 0 m A  sha l l  be 
incorporated i n  the fixed w i r i ng  accord ing to the nat iona l  ru l e .  

•  9 .  Warning :  R isk of e lectr ic  shock can cause in jury  or death :  D isconnect  a l l  remote 
e lectr ic  power s u p p l i e s  before serv ic ing .  

•  1 0 .  The best l ength  of the connect ing  p i pe  between the i ndoor  u n i t  and  outdoor 
u n i t  is less than  7  . 5  meters(24 .6ft) .  l t  w i l l  affect the efficiency of the a i r  cond i t i oner  
if the d istance longer  than  that  l ength .  

•  1 1 .  Th i s  app l i ance  is  not i n tended for use by persans ( i n cl u d i n g  ch i l d ren )  with 
reduced phys ica l ,  sensory or menta l  capab i l i t i es ,  or lack of exper ience and  
knowledge ,  un less  they have been g iven  superv is ion  or  instruct ion concerning  
use of the app l i ance  by a persan respons ib le  for t he i r  safety .Ch i ldren s h o u l d  be 
superv ised to ensure  that  they do not p lay with the app l i ance .  

•  1 2 .  Th i s  app l i ance  can be used by ch i l d ren  aged from 8 years and  above and  
persans with reduced phys ica l ,  sensory or menta l  capab i l i t i es  or  lack of 
exper ience and  knowledge if they have been g iven superv is ion  or  instruct ion 
concerning  use of the app l i ance  i n  a  safe way and understand  the hazards 1  

nvo lved .  Ch i l d ren  sha l l  not p lay with the a p p l i a n c e .  C l e a n i n g  and  user  
ma in tenance  s h a l l  not be made by ch i l d ren  w i thout  superv is ion .  

•  1 3 .  The batter ies i n  remote contro l le r  must  be recycled or d isposed of proper ly .  
D isposa i  of Scrap Batter ies --- P lease d iscard the batter ies as sorted m u n i c i p a l  
waste at the access ib le  co l lect ion  po int.  

]   



Safety Instructions J 

• 1 4 .  I f  the app l i ance  is fixed w i r i ng ,  the app l i ance  must  be fitted with means  for 
d isconnect ion  from the supp l y  ma ins  hav ing  a  contact separat ion i n  a l l  pa les  
that  prov ide fu l l  d isconnect ion  u n  der  overvoltage category 1 1 1  cond i t i ons ,  and  
these means  must  be incorporated i n  the fixed w i r i ng  i n  accordance with the 
w i r ing  ru les .  

•  1 5 .  I f  the supp ly  cord is damaged ,  it must  be rep laced by the manufacturer ,  its 
service agent  or s im i l a r l y  qua l i fied  persans i n  order to avo id a hazard .  

•  1 6 .  The app l i ance  sha l l  be i ns ta l l ed  i n  accordance with loca l  e lectr ica l  safety 
regu la t ions  and  Nat iona l  E lectr ica l  Codes (NEC) .  

•  1 7 .  The a i r  cond i t i oner  must  be i ns ta l l ed  by profess iona l  or qua l i fied  persans .  
•  1 8 .  The app l i ance  sha l l  not be i ns ta l led  i n  the laundry .  

•  1 9 .  Regard ing  to i ns ta l l a t i on ,  p lease refer to sect ion " I ns ta l l a t ion  instruct ions" .  
•  20 .  Regard ing  to ma i n tenance ,  p lease refer to sect ion "Gare and  Ma in tenance" .  
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Preparation before Use/ 
1 Note 

• When charging refrigerant into the system, make sure ta charge in liquid state, if 
the refrigerant of the appliance is R41 0A.Otherwise, chemical composition of 
refrigerant (R41 0A) inside the system may change and thus affect performance 
of the air conditioner. 

• According to the character of refrigerant (R41 0A,the value of GWP is 2088), the 
pressure of the tube is very high, sa be sure ta be careful when you install and 
repair the appliance. 

• If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, ils 
service agent or s imi lar ly qual ified persans in order ta avoid a hazard. 

a 

a 

li • The air conditioner must be installed by trained, qualified installers 
and service mechanics. 

• The temperature of refrigerant circuit wil l be high,  please keep the 
Li interconnection cable away from the copper tube. 

1  Preset 

Before using the air conditioner, be sure to check and preset the following. 
• Remote Control Presetting 
Each time after the remote contrai is replaced with new batteries or is energized, remote contrai auto presetting 
heat pump.lfthe air conditioner you purchased is a Cooling Only one, heat pump remote controller can also be 
used. 

• Back-light Function of Remote Controt(optionat) 
Hold down any button on remote control to activate the back light. Il automatically shuts off 10 seconds 
later. 

Note: Back-light is an optiona/ function. 

• Auto Restart Presetting 

The air conditioner has an Auto-Restart function. 

1 Safeguarding the environment 

This appliance is made of recyclable or re-usable material. Scrapping must be carried out in 
compliance with local waste disposai regulations. Before scrapping i t ,  make sure ta eut off the 
mains cord so that the appliance cannot be re-used. 

For more detailed information on handling and recycling this product, contact your local authorities 
who deal with the separate collection of rubbish or the shop where you bought the appliance. 

S C R A P P I N G  OF A P P L I A N C E  

This marking indicates that this product should not be disposed 
with other household wastes throughout the North America. To 
prevent possible harm to the environment or human health tram 

uncontrolled waste disposai, recycle il responsibly to promote 
the sustainable reuse of mate rial resources. To return your 
used device, please use the return and collection systems or 
contact the retailer where the product was purchased. 
They can take this product for environmental sale recycling. 

- 
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Safety Precautions I 

Symbols in this Use and Care Manual are interpreted as shown below. 

Q) Be sure not to do. Grounding is essential. 

lil Pay attention to such a situation. A 
Warning: Incorrect handling could 
cause a serious hazard, such as death, 
serious injury, etc. 

A 
Use correct power supply in 
accordance with the rating plate 
requirement. Otherwise, serious 
faults or hazard may occur or a 
fire maybe break out. 

5 
El 

Keep the power supply circuit breaker 
or plug from dirt. Connect the power 
supply cord to it firmly and correctly, 
lest an electric shock or a fire break out 

due to insufficient contact. 

A 

Do not use the power supply circuit 
breaker or pull off the plug ta turn it off 
during operation. This may cause a fire 
due to spark, etc. 

Lt 

à-l 
Do net knit, pull or press the power supply 
cord, lest the power supply cord be broken. 
An electric shock or fire is probably caused 
by a broken power supply cord. 

Never insert a stick or similar obstacle 
to the unit. Since the fan rotates at high 
speed, this may cause an injury. 

It is harmful to your health if the cool air 
reaches you for a long time. It is advisable 
tolet the air flow be deflected to all the room. 

Lt 

Tum off the appliance by remote contrai 
firstly before cutting off power supply if 
malfunction occurs. 

a 

4 
Do not repair the appliance by yourself. Prevent the air flow from reaching the gas 
If this is done incorrectly, it may cause an burners and stove. 
electric shock, etc. 

@ 

F ]  
a  

lt is the user's responsibility ta make the 
appliance be grounded according ta 

Do not put any objects on the outdoor local codes or ordinances by a licenced 
unit. technician. 

Do not touch the operation buttons 
when your hands are wet. 
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Installation Instructions I 

Installation diagram 

Air intake distance from 

the wall should be 

over 250mm/10in 

outdoor unit 

Air intake distance from the wall 

should be over 250mm/10in 

Ili 
• Above figure is only a simple presentation of the unit, it may not match the externat appearance of the unit you purchased. 

• Installation must be performed in accordance with the national wiring standards by authorized personnel only. 

- 5 -  



Installation Instructions I 

[ Suggested Tools 

l n  o r d e r  to i n s t a l l  y o u r  a i r - c o n d i t i o n e r  m o r e  c o n v e n i e n t l y  a n d  safely, you m i g h t  use 

« o s e  s p e ct r a l  t o o s  i s t e  below. « ug: 
Au· 

4 
" • 

S- 
8 

/, 

z 

Screw D r i v e r  

Hex Keys or A l l e n  W r e n c h e s  

A d j u s t a b l e / C r e s c e n t  Wrench 

T o r q u e  w r e n c h  

D r i l l  & D r i l l  Bits 

M a n i fo l d  a n d  G a u g e s  

V a c u u m  P u m p  

C l a m p  on A m p  Meter 

Level 

Work G l o v e s  

Safety G l a s s e s  

P i p e  C u tt e r  

R e f r i g e r a n t  S c a l e  

R41 OA F l a r i n g  Tool 

M i c r o n  G a u g e  

H o l e  Saw 

6  

'!!/. ' 

S t a n d a r d  W r e n c h  



Installation Instructions I 

Site Instructions 

Site for lnstalling Outdoor Unit 

• Where it is convenient ta install and well ventilated. 

• Avoid installing it where flammable gas could leak. 

• Keep the required distance apart from the wall. 

• Keep the outdoor unit away from greasy dirt, vulcanization gas exit. 

• Avoid installing it by the roadside where there is a risk of muddy 

water. 

• A fixed base where it is not subject ta increased operation noise. 

• Where there is not any blockage of the air outlet. 

• Avoid installing under direct sunlight, in an aisle or sideway, 

or near heat sources and ventilation fans. Keep away from 

flammable materials, thick oil fog, and wet or uneven places. 

Pipe length is 
20 meters{65.4ft) Max. 

Indoor unit 

e 
g 9  
' ~  
2 e  
0  Lu  

L  

a  
oc 

z%  
,, 

li  

Outdoor unit 

Outdoor unit is higher than indoor unit 

• ln case the pipe length is more than 7.5m(24.6ft), the refrigerant should be charged additionally, according 

to below table. 

Model 
Required amount of 

additional refrigerant (g/m) 

9K-18K 20 

24K 30 

30K-36K 40 

If the height or pipe length is out of the scope of the table, please consult the merchant. 

Installation of indoor unit refers to the indoor unit installation manual. 
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Installation Instructions I 

1 Outdoor Unit Installation 

1. lnstall Condensate Drain for Outdoor Unit 

The condensate drains from the outdoor unit when the unit operates in heating mode. ln 

order not to disturb your neighbor and protect the environment, install a drain port and 

a drain hase to direct the condensate water. Just install the drain port and rubber washer 

to the chassis of the outdoor unit, then connecta drain hase to the port as the right figure 

demonstrates. 

Place under the leg pedestal 

Rubber pad (optional) 

E= w%ae 

Drain port \ 
Drain hose 

(prepared by user) 

2. lnstall Ground Pad or Wall Hangers 

1 .Determine proper location for outdoor unit. 

2.Follow ail instructions provided by manufacturer for instal l ing wall hangers 

rubber pad. 

3.Verify the wall hangers or rubber pad can safely support the weight of the 

outdoor unit. 

4.Verify the wall hangers or rubber pad is level and meets ail outdoor 

dimensional clearance. 

5.Fix with bolts and nuts tightly on a fiat and strong floor. 

If installed on the wall or roof, make sure to fix the supporter well to prevent il 

from shaking due to serious vibration or strong wind.  

- 8 -  



Installation Instructions I 

[ WARNING 
F lor ida  w ind  load requirements state that outdoor u n i t  must  be anchored to 

concrete pad u s i n g  four 3/8- in d iameter  power wedge bo i t  p lus (or  equ iva lent )  

with 1 - i n  d iameter  fender washers.  Anchor  bolts must  be embedded into 

3000 PSI  m i n i m u m  concrete at a d istance of 4 1 / 2 - i n  from any concrete edge .  

The concrete th ickness must  exceed 1 . 5  t imes the anchor  depth .  

3. Piping Connections to Outdoor Unit 

• Remove service valve cover( if provided) to access the service 

valves and refrigerant ports. 

• Carefully bend and adjust length of refrigerant pipes to meet 

outdoor unit service valves connection with proper tools to 

avoid kinks. 

• Apply a small amount of refrigerant oil to the flare connection 

on the refrigerant pipe. 

• Properly al ign piping and tighten flare nut using a standard 

wrench and a torque wrench as shown in the indoor piping section. 

• Carefully tighten flare nuts to correct torque level referring to the 

following Torque Table: 

Torque Table 

Service 

,c? (jSY' Valve Caver 

3% 

Pipe d iameter Nut  Size 
T ighten ing Torque 

/ i nch (mm)  / i nch (mm)  
ft-lbs N-m 

1 /4 (6 .35 )  1 / 4 ( 1 7 )  1 1  to 1 5  1 5  to 20 

3/8(9 .5)  3/8(22) 22 to 26 30 to 35 

1 / 2 ( 1 2. 7 )  1 /2 (25 )  37 to 4 1  50 to 55 

5 /8 ( 15 . 9 )  5/8(29)  44 to 48 60 to 65 

3/4( 1 9 )  3/4(32) 52 to 55 70 to 75 

Note: Over tightening may damage flare connections and cause /eaks. 
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Installation Instructions I 

Power and Wiring 

Connecting of the Cable 

• Outdoor Unit 

1) Remove the cable cross board from the unit by loosening 
the screw. Connect the wires ta the terminais on the 
contrai board individually as follows. 

2) Secure the power cord onto the control 
board with cable clamp. 

3) Reinstall the cable cross board to the original position 
with the screw. 

4) Use a recognized circuit breaker between the power 
source and the unit. A disconnecting device to adequately 
disconnect ail supply lines must be fitted. 

Cable Cross Board 

Outdoor unit 

The figures in this manual are based on the external 
view of a standard model. Consequently, the shape 
may differ from that of the air conditioner you have 

selected. 

Caution: 

1 .  Never fail ta have an individual power circuit specifically for the air conditioner. As for the method of 
wiring, refer ta the circuit diagram posted on the inside of the access door. 

2. Comfirm that the cable thickness is as specified in the power source specification. 

3. Check the wires and make sure that they are ail tightly fastened after cable connection. 

4. Be sure to install an earth leakage circuit breaker in wet or moist areas. 

Cable Specifications 

capacity(Btuh) Power cord Power connecting cord 

Type 
Normal cross- 

Type 
Normal cross- 

sectional areas sectional areas 

9K-12K(208/230V) SJTW 3X16AWG SJTW 4X18AWG 

18K(208/230V) SJTW 3X14AWG SJTW 4X18AWG 

24K-36K(208/230V) SJTW 3X12AWG SJTW 4X18AWG 

9K, 12K(115V) SJTW 3X14AWG SJTW 4X18AWG 

Attention: 
The plug must be accessible even after the installation of the appliance in case there is a need ta 
disconnect it. If not possible, connect appliance ta a double-pole switching device with contact 
separation of at least 3 mm placed in an accessible position even after installation. 

1 0   



Installation Instructions I 

[Wiring diagram 

Make sure that the color of the wires in the outdoor unit and terminal No. are the same as those 

of the indoor unit. 

l'.t. Warning: Before obtaining access to terminais, ail supply circuits must 

be disconnected. 

( 1 )  208/230V 

lndoor unit 
Terminal 

2(L) 

3(SI) 

(2) 1 1 5 V  

lndoor unit 
Terminal 

Outdoor unit 
Terminal 

Power supply 

Outdoor unit 
Terminal 

Power supply 

Il The diagram is reference only, and the actual terminal shall prevail. 

11  



Installation Instructions I 

Vacuum Testing and Charging 

The air which contains moisture remaining in the refrigeration cycle may cause a malfunction on the 
compressor. After connecting the indoor and outdoor units, release air and moisture from the refrigerant 
cycle using a vacuum pump, as shown below. 

Note: To protect the environment, be sure not to discharge the refrigerant to the air directly. 
See next page for air purging steps. 

Vacuum pump 

service port cap 

needle 

open position 

spindle 

connect to indoor unit 

3-way valve diagram 

(6) Open 1/4 turn 

(7)Turn to fully open the valve 

(_ valve cap 

9.. 

Z" Connect to outdoor unit 

Refrigerant flow direction 

fJindoor unit }[ 

(7) Turn to fully open the 
Service \V ,  L > , v a l v e  sot 4 95> 
.Se, 
(8) T,ghten(_____) Valve cap L.' ê:5\�8) 1ïghten 

How to Vacuum Air Tubes: 

( 1 )  Unscrew and remove caps from 2 and 3-way valves. 

(2) Unscrew and remove cap from service valve. 

(3) Connec! vacuum pump flexible hose to the service valve. 

(4) Star! vacuum pump for 10-15 minutes until reaching a vacuum of 10 mm Hg absolutes. 

(5) With vacuum pump still running close the low pressure knob on vacuum pump manifold. Then stop 
the vacuum pump. 

(6) Open 2-way valve , 1/4 turn, then close it after 10  seconds. Check tightness of all joints using liquid 
soap or an electronic leak detector. 

(7) Turn 2 and 3-way valves stem to fully open the valves. Disconnect the flexible vacuum pump hose. 

(8) Replace and tighten all valve caps. 

1 2   





CONSIGNES D'INSTALLATION ET D'UTILISATION 

(Unité Extérieur) 

Merci d 'avoir  acheté ce c l imat iseur .  Merci  de l i re  ces 
cons ignes d ' insta l lat ion et d 'u t i l i sa t ion  attent ivement 
avant d ' i ns ta l l e r  et d 'u t i l i ser  cet appare i l ,  et 
conservez-les pour votre référence future .  
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Pour l'unité extérieure seulement, veuillez ypus référer aux 
INSTRUCTIONS D'UTILISATION ET DE MONTAGE de l'unité 
intérieure pour l'unité intérieure. 

Pour les consignes d'utilisation de la télécommande, voir la 
rubrique « Consignes d'utilisation de la télécommande» 



sereines@esses l 
• 1 .  Afin de garantir le fonctionnement correct de cet appareil , merci de lire attentivement cette 

notice avant d'installer le climatiseur, en tenant de respecter les consignes qui  y sont livrées. 
• 2. Ne laissez l 'air pénétrer ni à l ' intérieur du système de réfrigération ni à l ' intérieur du système 

d'évacuation du l iqu ide frigorigène lorsque vous déplacez l'appareil. 
• 3. Reliez correctement l'appareil à la terre. 
• 4. Vérifiez les câbles et conduits de raccordement attentivement. Assurez-vous qu' i ls sont en bon 

état et solides avant de procéder au branchement de l 'appareil. 
• 5. Un interrupteur pneumatique doit être uti l isé. 
• 6 .  Une  fois l ' i ns ta l l a t ion  terminée,  l 'opérateur do i t  faire fonct ionner  le c l imat iseur  

conformément aux cons ignes fournies  dans cette not ice ,  et la conserver afin de pouvo i r  
dépanner/entreten i r  le c l imat iseur  par la su i te .  

•  7 .  F u s i b l e  de cet appare i l  :  

Modè le  F u s i b l e  de l ' un i té  i n tér ieure  Fus ib le de l ' un i té extér ieure 

9K(115V) T 3 . 15A or T 5A 250V T 20A250V 

12K( 1 15V)  T 3 . 1 5 A o r î  5A250V T 25A250V 

9K-12K(208/230V) T 3 . 15A or T 5A 250V T 15A250V 

18K(208/230V) T 3 . 15A or T 5A 250V T 20A250V 

24K-36K(208/230V) T 3 . 1 5 A o r î  5A250V T 30A250V 

• 8 . U n  in terrupteur  à  courant d ifférent ie l ,  doté d ' u n e  capacité m i n i m u m  de 1 0 m A ,  do i t  être 
intégré aux câbles f ixes,  conformément aux Règ lementat ions Nat iona les  en v igueur .  

•  9 .  M ise  en g a r d e :  r isque d 'é lectrocut ion ,  suscept ib le  d'entraîner de graves b lessures ,  
voire la mort. Débranchez toutes les sources d 'a l imenta t ion  é lectr iques à d istance avant 
de procéder à la man ipu l a t i on  des d ispos i t i fs .  

•  1  O .  La me i l l eu re  l o n g u e u r  de raccordement entre l ' un i té  intér ieure et l ' un i té  extérieure se 
s i tue endessous de 7 , 5  mètres (24 ,6p ieds) .  S i  la  d is tance recommandée n'était pas 
respectée, ce la impactera i t  l 'efficacité du  c l imat iseur .  

• 1 1 .  Cet appare i l  n 'est  pas conçu pour  être u t i l i sé  par  des personnes (y compr is  les  
enfants)  ayant des capacités phys i ques ,  sensor ie l les  ou menta les  rédu i tes ,  ou 
manquan t  d 'expér ience et de conna issances ,  à  m o i n s  d'être superv isé ou i ns t ru i t  
par  u n e  personne responsab le  de l e u r  sécur i té .  Les enfants do ivent  être surve i l l és  
pour  s 'assurer  q u ' i l s  ne jouen t  pas avec l ' appare i l.  

•  1 2 .  Cet appare i l  peut être u t i l i sé  par des enfants âgés de 8 ans et p l u s ,  a i ns i  que  par des 
personnes dont  les capacités menta les ,  phys iques et sensor ie l les  sont d im inuées ,  ou 
manquant  de l 'expér ience/des conna issances nécessaires pour  le fai re  fonct ionner ,  dans  
la mesure où e l les  sont  placées sous la surve i l l ance d ' un  t iers consc ient  des r isques 

imp l i qués  et des mesures à prendre en cas de danger .  Les enfants ne do ivent  pas jouer  
avec cet appare i l.  Le nettoyage et la ma in tenance de l ' appare i l  ne do ivent  pas être 
effectués par  des enfants sans  surve i l l ance .  

• 1 3 .  Les p i l es  de la té lécommande doivent être recyclées ou é l im inées de façon correcte. 
É l im inat ion  des p i les  --- Merci  de vous débarrasser des p i les  auprès du  po in t  de co l lecte le 
p l us  proche de chez vous ,  et non  pas avec le reste de vos déchets domest iques .  
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• 1 4 .  S i  l ' appare i l  est re l ié par u n  câble fixe,  i l  do i t  être doté d ' u n  système de déconnex ion 
re l ié à l ' a l imenta t ion  p r i ncipa le  en contact avec les différents pôles afin d'éviter les r isques 
de sur tens ion .  Ce d i spos i t i f  de sécurité do i t  être conforme aux Règ lementat ions é lectr ique 
en v igueur .  

•  1 5 . S i  le cordon d 'a l imenta t ion  est endommagé ,  vous devez le faire remp lacer  par le 
fabr icant ,  l ' u n  de ses agents ou u n  techn ic ien  qua l ifié ,  af in de réduire tous les r i sques 
présents.  

• 1 6 .  Cet appare i l  do i t  être insta l lé  conformément aux Normes É lectr iques de Sécurité et au  
Code Nat iona l  de  l 'É lectricité ( C N E ) .  

•  1 7 .  Le c l imat iseur  do i t  être insta l lé  par un  techn ic ien  qua l i fié  et/ou agréé. 
• 1 8 .  L 'appare i l  ne do i t  pas être insta l lé  dans  u n e  buander i e .  

•  1 9 .  En ce qu i  concerne le montage ,  veu i l l ez  vous référer à la sect ion « Inst ruct ions de Montage» .  
•  20 .  En ce qu i  concerne la ma intenance ,  veu i l l ez vous référer à la section «Entret ien et Ma in tenance» .  
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1 Remarque 

• Lorsque vous alimentez le système en liquide frigorigène, assurez-vous que ce dernier 
est bien liquide, s'il s'agit d'un liquide de type R41 0A. Dans le cas contraire, la composition 
chimique du liquide frigorigène (R41 0A) à l'intérieur du système peut varier et donc avoir 
des répercussions sur la performance du climatiseur. 

• Selon le type de liquide frigorigène utilisé (R41 0A, la valeur GWP est 2088), la pression du 
conduit est très élevée ; soyez donc très vigilant lorsque vous installez et réparez l'appareil. 

• Si le cordon d'alimentation est endommagé, vous devez le faire remplacer par le 
fabricant, l'un de ses agents ou un technicien qualifié, afin de réduire tous les 
risques présents. 

• Le climatiseur doit être installé par un technicien qualifié et/ou agréé. 

• La température du circuit de réfrigération sera élevée; merci de maintenir le câble 
d'interconnexion à l'écart du tube en cuivre. 

I Préréglage 

- 

Avant d'util iser le climatiseur, vérifiez et préréglez bien les éléments suivants. 
• Préréglage de la télécommande 

Dès que la télécommande est équipée de nouvelles piles ou chargée en électricité, la télécommande règle 
automatiquement la pompe à chaleur. Si le climatiseur que vous avez acheté est un modèle Cooling Only 
(non réversible), la télécommande ne procèdera pas à ce réglage. 

• Fonction de rétroéclairage de ta télécommande (optionnel} 

Maintenez enfoncé n'importe quelle touche de la télécommande afin d'activer le rétroéclairage. Ce 
dernier s'arrête de fonctionner automatiquement au bout de 1 0  secondes. 

Remarque: la fonction de rétro-éclairage est optionnelle. 

• Préréglage du Redémarrage Automatique (Auto-Restart) 

Le climatiseur est doté d'une fonction de Redémarrage Automatique (Auto-Restart). 

1 Respect de l 'environnement 

Le cl imatiseur est doté d'une fonction de Redémarrage Automatique (Auto-Restart). Respect de 
l ' e n v i ro n n e m e n t  
Cet appareil est constitué de matériaux ou réutilisables. L'élimination doit être effectuée 
conformément aux Règlementations en v i g u e u r .  Avant de vous en débarrasser, pensez b i e n  à 

c o u p e r  le cordon d ' a l i m e n t a t i o n ,  p o u r  q u e  l ' a p p a r e i l  ne puisse p l u s  être u t i l i s é .  
Pour obtenir des informations plus détaillées à propos de l'élimination correcte de cet appareil, 
contactez les Autorités chargées de l'élimination des déchets autres que domestiques, ou la 
boutique auprès de laquelle vous avez acheté l'appareil. 

ÉLIMINATION DE L'APPAREIL 

Ce symbole indique que cet appareil ne peut pas être mélangé aux 
déchets domestiques sur le territoire Nord-américain. Afin d'éviter 
tout risque potentiel pour l'environnement ou l'Homme, recyclez-le 
de façon responsable. Cela permettra de réutiliser les ressources 
disponibles. Pour éliminer votre appareil, contactez les Centres de 
Tri agréés près de chez vous, ou rendez-vous après de la boutique 
où vous l'avez acheté. 
Ces entités seront en mesure de vous proposer les mesures 
d'élimination les plus adaptées. 
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Les symboles util isés dans cette notice sont décryptés à la s u i t e :  

A ne surtout pas faire. @ Connexion au sol obligatoire. 

lil Soyez vig i lant dans ce genre 
de situation 

Mise en garde :  une mauvaise 
manipulat ion peut provoquer un 
risque élevé, tel qu'une blessure 
grave, voire le décès. 

Lt 

Ne modifiez pas la position des fusibles sur 
le disjoncteur pendant le fonctionnement de 
l'appareil. Cela pourrait provoquer des 
étincelles, voire déclencher un incendie, etc. 

Lt 
Utilisez une source d'alimentation 

correcte et vérifiez bien que les 
valeurs indiquées sur la plaque 
nominative sont respectées. Dans le 
cas contraire, cela pourrait entraîner! Vérifiez que les prises et le disjoncteur ne soient 
des détériorations graves pour le pas poussiéreux. Reliez le cordon d'alimentation 
système, voire générer un incendie. fermement et selon les normes en vigueur, afin 

d'éviter les risques d'incendie et/ou 
d'électrocution dus à un mauvais contact. 

Lt 

Ne touchez pas les boutons de l'appareil 
si vous avez les mains mouillées. 

@ 

f 7 ]  

Être exposé à l'air froid en continu n'est pas 
bon pour votre santé. Nous vous conseillons 
de diriger les grilles d'aération de façon à ce 
que l'air circule dans toute la pièce. 

llest de votre responsabilité de vous assurer 
que l'appareil est relié à la terre selon les 
Codes électriques en vigueur: pour cela, 
contactez un technicien agréé 

Empêchez que l'air soufflé n'entre en 
contact avec les brûleurs à gaz et les 
fours. 

a 

a 

Ne mettez aucun objet à l'intérieur de 
l'unité intérieure. 

Lt 

&-el 
N'insérez jamais de bâton ou objet similaire 
à l'intérieur de l'appareil. Dans la mesure où 
le ventilateur tourne à vitesse élevée, cela 
pourrait provoquer des blessures 

Ne réparez pas l'appareil vous-même. Si 
cela est mal fait, vous risqueriez de vous 
blesser gravement etc. 

Lt eE 
l o 

1 �  

a 0OC 

1 

En cas de dysfonctionnement, éteignez 
l'appareil au moyen de la télécommande 
avant de couper l'électricité. 

- A 

2Ai, 
Ne tordez pas, n'enfoncez pas et ne tirez pas 
sur le cordon d'alimentation, sous peine de 
fissurer les conduits électriques. Une 
électrocution ou in incendie pourrait alors 
survenir. 

- 4 -  



Consignes d'installation I 

Schéma d'installation 

La distance de l'obstacle devrait être 

superieure à 500mm/20pouces 

La distance entre l'entrée 
d'air et le mur doit être 
supérieure à 

250mm/10pouces 

Unité Extérieur 

Il 
•  Le schéma ci-dessus est une représentation simplifiée de l'appareil; il se peut qu'il ne coïncide 

pas précisément avec la machine que vous avez achetée. 
• L'installation doit être effectuée conformément aux Règlementations 

Nationales en vigueur, exclusivement par du personnel qualifié. 
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Consignes d'installation I 

[ outils suggérés 

Afin d'installer votre climatiseur de façon sécurisée et adaptée, voici une liste 
d'outils que vous pouvez utiliser. 

/ 

Clé anglaise classique 

Tournevis 

Clé hexagonales ou clés Allen 

Clés anglaises réglables/à molette 

Clés dynamométriques 

Forets et perceuse 

Collecteurs et jauges 

Pompe à vide 

oO 
e 
ITTl 

Pince / Mètrer 

Niveau 

Gants de travail 

Lunettes de sécurité 

Coupe-conduits 

Graduation agent frigorigène 

Outil de brûlage R41 0A 

Jauge microns 

Scie cloche 
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Consignes d'installation I 

Consignes relatives au site 

Unité extérieure 
� 

La longueur de la 
conduite est de 20 
mètres max. 
(65,4 pieds) 

, 

Unité intérieure 

= 

Site destiné à accueillir l'unité extérieure 

• Partout où l'appareil peut être installé facilement et où une bonne 
ventilation existe. 

• Évitez d'installer l'appareil où il existe un risque possible de gaz 
inflammable. 

• Respectez les distances recommandées entre l'appareil et les murs. 
• Maintenez l'unité extérieure à l'écart des mélanges graisses/poussière, 

des sorties de gaz. 
• Évitez d'installer l'appareil à proximité d'une route, afin d'éviter la 

présence de boue. 

• Installez l'appareil sur une base fixe, afin d'éviter l'apparition de bruits. 
• Partout où la sortie d'air n'est pas bloquée. 
• Évitez d'exposer l'appareil aux rayons directs du soleil, dans un endroit 

trop sombre, près de la route, près de sources de chaleur et de ventilation. 
Maintenez-le également éloigné des substances inflammable, des huiles, L'unité extérieure est plus haute 
et des endroits humides et peu sécurisés. que l'unité intérieure 

• Dans le cas où la longueur de la conduite dépasserait 7,5m (24,6 pieds), 
le liquide frigorigène doit être réapprovisionné, comme le montre l'illustration suivante. 

Modèle Volume supplémentaire 
requis de liquide frigorigène (g/m) 

9K-18K 20 

24K 30 

30K-36K 40 

Si la longueur de la conduite ou la hauteur ne correspondent pas aux valeurs mentionnées 
dans la Table, veuillez contacter le fabricant. 

Pour le montage de l'unité intérieure, faites référence au manuel de montage de 
l'unité intérieure. 
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Consignes d'installation I 

Installation de l'unité extérieure 

1. Installation du dispositif d'évacuation du condensat sur l'unité extérieure 

L'évacuation du condensat permet de décharger l'unité extérieure lorsque cette dernière 

fonctionne en mode Chauffage (HEAT). Afin de ne pas déranger vos voisins et de protéger 

l'environnement, installez un port d'évacuation et un embout d'évacuation pour évacuer 

l'eau condensée. Installez simplement un port d'évacuation et une rondelle en caoutchouc 

sur le châssis de l'unité extérieure, puis reliez un embout d'évacuation au port, comme 

sur l'illustration suivante. 

Placez sous le piédestal 

Coussinet en caoutchouc (optionnel) 

/TRondelle 
Port d'evacuation 

Embout d'évacuation 
{préparé par l'utilisateur) 

2. Installez les coussinets ou les crochets de suspension. 

1 .  Déterminez le mei l leur emplacement pour l'unité extérieure. 

2. Suivez les consignes livrées par le fabricant lorsque vous installez les 

supports muraux. 

3. Vérifiez que les fixations et/ou les coussinets peuvent supporter le poids de 

l 'unité extérieure. 

4. Vérifiez que les fixations et/ou les coussinets sont bien nivelés et respectent 

les espaces requis. 

5. Fixez le tout au moyen de boulons et d'écrous, en prenant appui  sur une 

surface plane et sol ide.  Si vous installez l 'unité sur un toit, assurez-vous bien 

que les vibrations et le vent ne risquent pas de faire chuter l 'appareil. 

-  



Consignes d'installation I 

[MISE EN GARDE 
Les Normes en v i g u e u r  en F lor ide  o b l i g e n t  à  fixer l ' un i té  extérieure s u r  u n  

socle en béton,  au moyen de quatre clavettes de 3/8 pouces de d iamètre (ou 

équ iva lent ) ,  a i n s i  qu 'avec des rondelles de 1 pouce de d iamètre .  Les vis de 

fixat ions doivent  être intégrées à u n e  couche de béton de 3000 PSI  m i n i m u m ,  

à  u n e  d istance de 4 ½ pouces des a n g l e s .  Cette épa isseur  ne do i t  pas 

dépasser 1 , 5  fois  la  profondeur  d 'ancrage .  

3. Raccordements électriques de l'unité extérieure 

• Retirez le cache (si le système en est muni) pour pouvoir 
accéder aux robinets de service et aux ports de réfrigération. 
• Ajustez délicatement la longueur des conduites à l iquide 
frigorigène afin d'atteindre les robinets de service. Utilisez les 
outils adaptés pour ne pas endommager le réseau. 
• Appliquez un peu d'hui le sur les raccords. 
• Alignez correctement et serrez les vis en respectant les 
couples indiqués, dans la rubrique qui s'y rapporte. 

• Serrez bien les vis pour que le couplage soit correct: 

Table de couples 

Cache du  compart iment  
2 à rob inets � de service 

Diamètre de la D imens ion  de Coup le  de serrage conduite /pouces l 'écrou /pouces ( m m )  ( m m )  ft- lbs N-m 
1 /4 (6 .35 )  1 / 4 ( 1 7 )  1 1  à  1 5  1 5  à  20 
3/8(9 .5)  3/8(22) 22 à 26 30 à 35 
1 / 2 ( 1 2 . 7 )  1 /2 (25)  37 à 41  50 à 55 
5 / 8 ( 1 5 . 9 )  5/8(29) 44 à 48 60 à 65 

3/4( 1 9 )  3/4(32) 52 à 55 70 à 75 
Remarque : un serrage trop fort peut endommager les raccords à sertir et provoquer des fuites. 
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Consignes d'installation I 

Alimentation et câblage 

Raccordement du câble 

• Unité extérieure 

1)Retirez la section de câble de l'unité en desserrant les 
vis. Connectez les câbles aux bornes individuellement au 
panneau de contrôle, de la façon suivante. 

2)Sécurisez le cordon d'alimentation sur le panneau de 
contrôle au moyen d'une pince. 

3)Réinstallez la section de câble dans sa position d'origine, 
au moyen d'une vis. 

4) Installez un disjoncteur adapté au entre la source 

d'alimentation et l'unité. Un système de déconnexion 

raccordé au réseau doit être installé. 

Unité extérieure 

Il Les schémas de cette notice se basent sur une vue 
extérieure du modèle de base. Il se peut donc que la 
forme de votre climatiseur varie de ceux représentés. 

Attention : 
1 .  N'oubliez jamais d'installer un circuit électrique individuel spécifiquement relié au climatiseur. 
En ce qui concerne la méthode de câblage, consultez le diagramme présent à l'intérieur de la porte d'accès. 
2. Vérifiez que l'épaisseur des câbles est conforme à celle mentionnée sur plaque nominative 
3. Vérifiez que les câbles sont bien reliés et qu'ils sont correctement serrés. 
4. Pensez bien à installer un disjoncteur relié au sol dans les endroits humides ou mouillés. 

Caractéristiques du câble 

Capacité(Btuh) Cordon d'alimentation Cordon d'alimentation 

Type 
Zones transversales 

Type 
Zones transversales 

standard standard 

9K-12K(208/230V) SJTW 3X16AWG SJTW 4X18AWG 

18K(208/230V) SJTW 3X14AWG SJTW 4X18AWG 

24K-36K(208/230V) SJTW 3X12AWG SJTW 4X18AWG 

9K,12K(115V) SJTW 3X14AWG SJTW 4X18AWG 

Attention: 
La prise doit être accessible même une fois l'installation de l'appareil achevée, dans le cas où il 
serait nécessaire de le débrancher. Si cela n'est pas possible, reliez l'appareil à un commutateur 
muni d'une séparation de contact d'au moins 3 mm, situé dans un endroit accessible même après 
installation. 
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Consignes d'installation I 
[Schéma de câblage 

Assurez-vous que la couleur des câbles de l'unité extérieure et de la borne est similaire à 

celle de l'unité intérieure. 

[]Attention: Avant d'accéder aux terminaux, tous les circuits 
d'alimentation doivent être déconnectés. 

1 )  208/230V 

Unité intérieure 

Borne 

2(L) 

3(SI) 

2) 115V 

Unité intérieure 

Borne 

2(L) 

3(SI) 

Unité extérieure 

Borne 

Alimentation électrique 

ordon d'aliment 

Unité extérieure 

Borne 

Alimentation électrique 

li Ce schéma est donné à titre purement indicatif, et la valeur indiquée sur la borne prévaut. 
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Consignes d'installation I 

Charge et décharge 

Le circuit est chargé en humidité et en eau, ce qui peut entraîner un dysfonctionnement du compresseur. 
Après avoir connecté les unités intérieures et extérieures, libérez l'air et l'humidité contenus dans le circuit 
de réfrigération au moyen d'une pompe à vide, comme cela est représenté ci-dessous. 

Remarque: pour protéger l'environnement, pensez à ne pas décharger le liquide réfrigérant directement dans l'air qui vous entoure. 
Pour connaître les possibilités qui s'offrent à vous, consultez la page suivante. 

Pompe à vide 

Diagramme du robinet à 3 tours 

Aiguille 

Position ouverte 
Mandrin 

Capuchon du 
port de service 

Partie centrale du robinet 

Partie centrale du robinet 

Relier à l'unité extérieure 

(6) Ouvert sur 1/4 tour 
" ( 7 )  Tourner entièrement pour ouvrir le robinet 
l. "-- ®6 Capuchon du robinet 

(1) Tourner 

c' �8) Serrer 

Robinet à 2 tours 

Unité 
[]intérieure 

(7) Tourner entièrement 
Port de f 'v , '6-.... pour ouvnr le robinet sen,,ce .'----"". � 
.'- , a -   (8) Serrer (____) Capuchon L.' ..:,c' {8) Serrer 

du robinet 

"' 
Comment vider les tubes à air : 

( 1 )  Dévissez et retirez les capuchons des robinets à 2 et 3 tours. 
(2) Dévissez et retirez le capuchon du robinet de service. 
(3) Branchez le flexible du dispositif d'évacuation au robinet de service. 
(4) Démarrez la pompe à vide et faites-la tourner pendant 10-15 minutes jusqu'à ce que l'aspiration 
atteigne 10 mm Hg absolus. 
(5) Avec la pompe toujours en fonctionnement, fermez le bouton de pression basse situé sur le levier de 
la pompe. Arrêtez ensuite la pompe. 
(6) Ouvrez le robinet à 2 tours, puis refermez-le après 1 O secondes. Vérifiez l'épaisseur de tous les joints 
au moyen de savon liquide ou d'un détecteur de fuites électronique. 
(7) Ouvrez bien les robinets à 2 et 3 tours. Débranchez le flexible de la pompe. 
(8) Remettez les capuchons des robinets en place et serrez-les bien. 
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